' AGENDA
WORKSHOP MEE'%ING — BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS — MONDAY, DECEMBER 11, 2023, 7:00 PM

1. Police Accreditation — presentation of award by the Pennsylvania Law Enforcement
Accreditation Commission

2. Land Development — 1301 Mermaid Lane — consider accepting a letter of extension to the
land development review process

3. Historic Resources List — presentation from the Historical Commission regarding the need to
create a historic resources list and associated budget request

4. Historical Cofnmission Membership — consider the reappointment of an existing member

5. Recycling Report — review the monthly recycling activities

6. LED Streetlight Project — review estimated savings since conversion was completed

7. Black Horse Inn — approval of lease extension/amendment with an existing tenant; consider
extending a Multiple Listing Contract with Dan Helwig Inc. for two office vacancies

8. Township Manager’s Report — discuss operational issues as outlined in the Monthly Report

9. December Bill Listing — review and approve the monthly bill listing and check reconciliation of
the previous month

10. 2024 Agency Meeting Schedule — review the draft 2024 meeting schedule and consider any
changes, authorize advertisement of the schedule

11. 2024 Organizational Meeting — announce the 2024 organizational meeting of the Board of
Commissioners to be held on January 2, 2024

12. 2024 BudgetiHearing — conduct a budget hearing and discuss the 2024 preliminary budget

13. 2024 Budget'Adoption — close the business affairs of the Township for 2023 and adopt the
2024 budget

14. Zoning Hearing Board Agenda — announce the agenda of any special or regular meeting of the
Zoning Hearihg Board

15. Zoning Hearing Board Membership — consider the reappointment of one existing member

16. Zoning Hearing Board Solicitor - consider a request to increase the solicitor’s hourly rate to
$150 per hour

17. Trails and Connectivity Plan — consider adoption of the Plan



18. Cisco Park Renovations — review proposed renovation plan for the playground, and a request
from the Springfield Township Rotary Club to name a donated pavilion in honor of a past
Rotarian

19. Recreation Center Master Plan — review and discuss the results of a Request for Proposals to
conduct a Needs Assessment, Master Site Plan and Design Services

20. 1725 Walnut Avenue Master Plan —review a draft Request for Proposals to prepare a Needs
Assessment, Master Site Plan and Design Servicers for a proposed public park

21. Library Advisory Committee Membership — consider the reappointment of three existing
members and appointment of one school district representative

NEW BUSINESS

Michael Taylor
Township Manager

MT.cmt
12/6/23

NOTE: AGENDA ITEMS ARE SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT FURTHER NOTICE!

ANY INDIVIDUAL WITH A DISABILITY WISHING TO ATTEND THE ABOVE SCHEDULED MEETING
AND REQUIRING AN AUXILIARY AID, SERVICE OR OTHER ACCOMMODATION TO PARTICIPATE
IN THE PROCEEDINGS, PLEASE CONTACT THE OFFICE OF THE TOWNSHIP MANAGER AT 215-
836-7600, 72 HOURS PRIOR TO THE MEETING.
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October 26, 2023

Mark Penecale, Planning Director

Springfield Township

Reference: 1301 E. Mermaid Lane — Land Development Application




Mr. Mark Penecale

Robertson’s Flowets
MCPC#230203001
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November 14, 2023

- Attachment A -

Mr. Mark Penecale
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Township of Springfield, PA
Thursday, December 7, 2023

Chapter 46. Historic Resources

[HISTORY: Adopted by the Board of Commissioners of the Township of Springfield 12-11-2019 by Ord.
No. 962. Amendments noted where applicable.]

§ 46-1. Creation, membership, and compensation.

The Board of Commissioners of Springfield Township, Montgomery County, Pennsylvania, (hereinafter
referred to as the "Board") does hereby create the Springfield Township Historical Commission
(hereinafter referred to as the "Commission"). Such Commission shall be composed of a total of five
members, plus one alternate member, who shall all serve without compensation. The Board may
appoint a liaison to the Historical Commission from among its members as part of its annual
reorganization in January.

§ 46-2. Purpose.

It is hereby declared as a matter of public policy that the preservation and protection of buildings,
structures, sites and landscapes of historic, architectural, cultural, archeological, educational and
aesthetic merit are public necessities and are in the interests of the health, prosperity and welfare of the
people of Springfield Township. To that end, the Township has undertaken to identify and document its
historic resources. The provisions of this chapter, coupled with the provisions of Chapter 114 (Zoning),
Article XIID (Historic Resource Overlay District), are intended to:

A. Promote the general welfare by protecting the integrity of the historic resources of Springfield
Township.

B. Establish a clear and public process by which proposed land use changes affecting historic
resources can be reviewed.

C. Discourage the demolition of historic resources.

D. Provide incentives for the continued use of historic resources and to facilitate their appropriate
reuse.

E. Encourage the conservation of historic settings and landscapes.

F. Promote retention of historical integrity in the context of proposed land use and/or structural
changes, including scale and texture.

G. Encourage the historic preservation of features, including landscapes, that contribute to the
Township's historic character by:

(1) Establishing an Historical Commission to advise owners regarding historically appropriate
alterations to historic resources;

(2) Educating the community about historic preservation and the Township's history through
publications, workshops and events;

(3) Assisting owners of historic resources with nomination to the National Register for Historic
Preservation; and



(4) Providing assistance to owners to make ownership of an historic resource more affordable by
permitting additional uses that can generate revenue.

§ 46-3. Appointment, term, organization and vacancy.

A.

The Board shall appoint all members of the Commission for staggered three-year terms of office,
with the initial terms using the following format: 1/3 of the positions as one-year terms, 1/3 as two-
year terms, and the remainder as three-year terms, with all successive members' terms being three
years or until a qualified successor is appointed.

A majority of the Historical Commission shall constitute a quorum, and action taken at any meeting
shall require the affirmative vote of a majority of the Historical Commission, regardless of the
number actually present.

If, by reason of absence or disqualification of any regular member of the Commission, a quorum is
not reached, the Chair of the Commission shall designate the alternate member of the Commission
to sit on the Commission to provide a quorum. The alternate member of the Commission shall
continue to serve on the Commission in all proceedings involving the matter or case for which the
alternate was initially appointed until the Commission has made a final recommendation on the
matter or case.

When seated pursuant to Subsection C above, an alternate shall be entitled to participate in all
proceedings and discussions of the Commission to the same and full extent as provided by law for
regular Commission members, including, specifically, the right to cast a vote as a voting member
during the proceedings, and shall have all the powers and duties of a regular Commission member.
When not seated pursuant to Subsection C above, an alternate shall not be entitled to vote as a
regular member of the Commission but shall be entitled to participate in any proceeding or
discussion of the Commission.

The Chair of the Commission shall promptly notify the Board of Commissioners concerning
vacancies in the Commission, and such vacancies shall be filled for the unexpired term by the
Board.

§ 46-4. Membership qualifications.

A.

Except as otherwise prohibited by the First Class Township Code or the Municipalities Planning
Code, an officer or employee of the Township may be a member of the Historical Commission, but
at least four of the five members of the Commission shall be nonemployee, citizen members.

Members of the Historical Commission shall either be residents of the Township or the operator of a
business which is located in the Township. A majority of the members shall be Township residents.

To the extent possible, the Historical Commission shall include at least one of each of the following:
a registered architect with a minimum of five years' experience with historic preservation, an
architectural historian, a member of the Board of Directors of the Springfield Township Historical
Society, a member of the Township Planning Commission, an operator of a business located within
the Township and any other person that the Board shall deem to have sufficient knowledge in the
field of historic preservation. A single member may qualify for more than one area of expertise. The
resume showing the qualifications of the members shall be filed with the Township Secretary.

§ 46-5. Duties of the Historical Commission.

A

The Historical Commission shall perform those duties established by this chapter and by Chapter
114 (Zoning), Article XIID (Historic Resource Overlay District) and shall recommend to the Board of
Commissioners those properties to be placed on, or removed from, the Historic Resource Inventory.



B. The Commission shall have the following duties:

(1)

(2)
)

(8)

(9)

Establish procedures for evaluating, compiling, maintaining and publishing an updated Historic
Resource inventory.

Propose additions, updates and changes to the Historic Resources Inventory to the Board.

Provide recommendations to the Board, Planning Commission, Zoning Hearing Board and
Community Development Department, as provided for in this chapter and in the Township
Zoning Ordinance, regarding the use, alteration, preservation or demolition of resources of
historic significance located in the Township.

Keep records of resolutions, transactions, and findings of the Commission. These records shall
be considered public, except for archaeologically sensitive locations, subject to the public
disclosure laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, as amended.

Make a written report by March 1 of each year of the Historical Commission's activities to the
Board. Interim reports may be made as often as necessary, or as requested by the Board.

Provide advice on historic resources concerning the appropriateness of the proposed erection,
reconstruction, alteration, restoration, rehabilitation, repair, demolition or razing of a building,
structure or site, which may have historical significance.

Provide advice on historic resources in regards to repairs, maintenance methods and
technologies, adaptive reuse, and other preservation strategies.

Maintain communication with state and federal historical agencies to obtain current lists of
National Historic Landmarks or eligibility for the National Register of Historic Places.

Support the Township's efforts to promote the benefits of historic preservation through media
and educational programs.

(10) Prepare and maintain a list of properties in the Township that the Historical Commission finds

to be desirable or eligible for inclusion in the Historic Resource Inventory.

§ 46-6. Rules and regulations.

A.

The Commission may, for its own organization and procedure, make and alter rules and regulations
consistent with this chapter and the laws of the Commonwealth, subject to the approval of the
Board of Commissioners.

The Commission may cooperate with the Springfield Township Historical Society or similar
resources in investigations of historical matters. ‘

Commission members shall obtain permission of the owner before entering into or onto private
property.

§ 46-7. Historic Resource Inventory established; criteria.

An Historic Resource Inventory is hereby established of buildings, objects, structures and sites in the
Township designated for preservation. The inventory and a system for the survey and inventory of the
Township's historic buildings, objects and structures and sites shall be appended to the Township Code
and shall be available for public inspection in the office of the Township Community Development
Department. Initially, the Historic Resource Inventory shall consist of those resources designated on the
list appended to Chapter 46, Historic Resources. Resources may be added or removed from the
Historic Resource Inventory as follows:

A. Criteria for designation. A building, object, structure or site, or a complex of the same, may be
placed on the Historic Resource Inventory if it is found to meet any of the following criteria:



|
|

(4)

The resource has significant character, interest, or importance as part of the development,
heritage, or cultural characteristics of the Township, county, region, state, or nation, or is
associated with the life of a person significant in the Township's past.

There exists architecture, archaeology, engineering, or culture in the resource, whether in
buildings, objects, structures or sites, which possess design, setting, materials, workmanship,
feeling, or association of historical significance.

The resource is associated with events or persons of historical importance; or that have
significant character, interest or value as part of the development of the Township, county,
region, state, or nation; or exemplify its cultural, political, economic, social or historical
heritage; or that have yielded, or may be likely to vyield, information important in history or
prehistory.

The resource embodies the distinctive characteristics of a type, period, architectural style,
engineering technique or process, or method of construction or contains elements of design,
detail, materials or craftsmanship which represent a significant innovation; or that represent a
significant and distinguishable entity whose components may lack individual distinction, or that
is the noteworthy work of a designer, architect, landscape architect or engineer whose work
has influenced the historical, architectural, economic, social or cultural development of the
Township, county, region, state or nation.

The resource is part of or related to a commercial center, park, community or other distinctive
area which should be preserved according to an historic, cultural or architectural motif; or that
owing to its unique location or singular physical characteristic, represents an established and
familiar visual feature of the neighborhood, community or Township.

The resource has yielded, or may be likely to yield, information important in prehistory or
history.

The resource exemplifies the cultural, political, economic, social, or historical heritage of the
community.

Any resource which is included on the National Register of Historic Places shall be included on
the Historic Resource Inventory.

Procedure for designation or removal. Any property proposed for designation on or removal from
the Historic Resource Inventory shall be proposed by or shall first be referred to the Historical
Commission, which shall hold a public meeting thereon.

(1)

(2)

A landowner shall be permitted to submit an application to the Township Historic Commission
requesting that the landowner's property be included on, or removed from, the Historic
Resource Inventory. Applications for inclusion on the Historic Resource Inventory shall not be
permitted to be submitted by any person not having an ownership interest in the property
proposed to be included.

At least 30 days before holding a public meeting to consider the proposed designation or
removal of a building, structure or site as historic, the Historical Commission shall send notice
to the owner of the property proposed for designation. Such notice shall indicate the date, time
and place of the public meeting at which the Historical Commission will consider the proposed
designation or removal. Notice shall be sent to the registered owner's last known address as
the same appears in the real estate tax records of the Township Treasurer and sent to the
"owner" at the street address of the property in question.

Any interested party may present testimony or documentary evidence regarding the proposed
designation or removal at the public meeting.

The Historical Commission shall present its written report to the Board of Commissioners, the
applicant and any person granted party status at the public meeting within 60 days following
the last public meeting, basing its recommendation upon those criteria for designation
established in this section. A property shall be recommended for removal from the Historic



Resource Inventory if it does not currently meet the criteria for designation. The report shall
include a summary of the information and copies of all documents presented at the meeting
and used by the Historical Commission in making its recommendation.

(6) Based upon the criteria set forth in this section and after receiving the recommendations of the
Historical Commission, the Board of Commissioners shall, from time to time, add or delete
buildings, structures and sites to or from the Historic Resource Inventory. Written notice of the
action of the Board of Commissioners shall be given to the property owner and to any person
appearing at the public meeting of the Historical Commission who requests notification.

C. Publication. The Historic Resource Inventory shall be made available to the public for inspection at
the Springfield Township Building during regular business hours. The Inventory, or parts thereof,
may also be made public through other means, including but not limited to display on the
Township's website or at a local library.

§ 46-8. Alteration or demolition of identified historic resources.

A. The terms "alteration," "alter," "demolition" or "demolish" shall refer to the definitions provided in
Chapter 114, entitled "Zoning," of this Code.

B. No identified historic resource listed on the Historic Resource Inventory shall be altered,
demolished, removed or relocated until the provisions as provided herein have been satisfied,
whereupon alteration, demolition, removal or relocation of the historic resource shall be allowed.
For the purposes of this chapter, a removal or relocation of an historic resource shall constitute an
alteration, and shall be covered by an historic resource alteration permit. These provisions shall not
be construed to prevent the ordinary maintenance or repair of any building, structure, site, or object
where such work does not otherwise require a permit and where the purpose and effect of such
work is to correct any deterioration or decay of, or damage to, a building, structure, site, or object
and to restore the same to its condition prior to the occurrence of such deterioration, decay, or
damage.

C. Alteration permit and demolition permit requirements for identified historic resources.

(1) A complete Historic Resource Alteration Permit and Demolition Permit Application shall be
submitted to the Township Zoning Officer. A building permit or demolition permit application
may not be submitted until the historic resource alteration permit and demolition permit has
been issued.

(2) In addition to the location, identification, and the type and project cost information for the
regular building permit or demolition permit, the Historic Resource Alteration Permit and
Demolition Permit Application shall require the applicant to provide the following information.
The remainder of the normal building permit or demolition permit requirements will be
necessary after the approval of the historic resource alteration permit and demolition permit.

(a) Date of purchase of the property, party from which purchased, and full amount paid for the
property.

(b) Assessed value of the land and improvements, using the common level ratio currently in
use in Montgomery County, Pennsylvania.

(¢) A scaled site plan showing all buildings and structures on the property.

(d) Recent photographs of the resource proposed for demolition, removal, or relocation from
the front, sides and rear and representative photography (if applicable) of the interior of
any buildings.

(e) Detailed reasons for the alteration, demolition, removal, or relocation, along with financial
explanation (if applicable).



() Intended future use of the site and of the materials from the altered or demolished
resource.

(g) Timeline for implementation of proposed use for the site.

(h) The applicant shall sign a statement that the applicant has received a list of additional
uses allowed for historic resources provided in Chapter 114, Zoning, Article XIID from the
Township Zoning Officer.

D. Procedures for review.

(1)

(2)

The Township shall have a maximum of 15 business days to determine if the Historic Resource
Alteration Permit or Demolition Permit Application is complete and notify the applicant.

The Historical Commission shall review the application at a public meeting within 30 calendar
days of the determination of completeness of the Historic Resource Alteration Permit or
Demolition Permit Application.

The Historical Commission shall make recommendations to the Board of Commissioners within
a maximum of 60 calendar days from the date of the first Historical Commission meeting where
the application has been discussed. The recommendations shall include any conditions and
the extent of documentation of the structure(s) to be altered or demolished if such
documentation is required by the Board.

The Board of Commissioners shall render a decision on the application at a public meeting
within 45 calendar days after receiving the recommendation from the Historical Commission.
The applicant shall be notified of the meeting by the Township at least seven calendar days
prior to its date. The Board of Commissioners shall either approve the application, approve the
application with conditions, deny the application or defer its decision, affording a delay of
alteration or demolition for up to 60 calendar days from the date of the meeting. The Board
may, if they deem the resource significant enough, delay the alteration or demolition an
additional 90 calendar days for the purposes of gathering additional information, discussing
alternatives to alteration or demolition with the applicant, or other factors.

E. Issuance of historic resource alteration permit or demolition permit.

(1)

Before the historic resource alteration permit or demolition permit is issued, the following
conditions shall be met:

(a) A bond or escrow may be required by the Township, in an amount determined in the sole
discretion of the Township Board of Commissioners or its designated and qualified
employee or consultant, to ensure compliance with the parameters and conditions of the
permit.

(b) The applicant shall document the historic resource as required by the Board of
Commissioners prior to the alteration or demolition.

F. Upon the issuance of the historic resource alteration permit or demolition permit, the applicant may
submit an application for a regular building permit or demolition permit.

§ 46-9. Design guidelines.

In determining the recommendations to be made to the Board of Commissioners concerning the
issuance of an historic resource alteration permit or demolition permit, the Historic Commission shall
consider only those matters that are pertinent to the preservation of this historic and/or architectural
aspect and nature of the building, site, area or district, certified to have historical significance, including
the following:

A. Broad historical values representing the cultural, political, economic or social history of Springfield
Township.



The relationship of the building or structure to historic personages or events.

Significant architectural styles representative of a certain historical period or a style of method of
construction.

The effect of the proposed change upon the general historic and architectural nature of the district.
The appropriateness of the exterior architectural features which can be seen from a public street.

The general design, arrangement, texture, material and color of the building or structure and the
relation of such factors to similar features of other buildings for structures in the Township.

Consideration shall be given but not limited to the following:

(1) Proportion of building(s) front facades. (The relationship between the width of the front of the
building and the height of the front of the building).

(2) Proportion of openings within the building. The relationship of width to height of windows and
doors.

(3) Rhythms of solids to voids in the front facade. Since rhythm is a repeated and recurrent
reflection of strong and weak architectural elements, a rhythm of masses to openings in a
building should be maintained.

(4) Rhythm of spacing of buildings on streets. In moving past a series of buildings, a rhythm of
recurrent or repeated building masses to spaces between them should be experienced.

(6) Rhythm of entrance and/or porch projections. Moving past a series of structures, a rhythm of
entrances or projections.

(6) Relationship of materials. Within an area, the predominant materials may be brick, stone,
stucco, wood siding or other material.

(7) Relationship of textures. The predominant textures of an area may be smooth, such as stucco,
or rough, as bricks with tooled joints or horizontal wood siding or other textures.

(8) Relationship of color. Insofar as the mass and detail such as trim are concerned, a
predominant color that may be of a natural material or a patina colored by time. Blending
colors of trim is also a factor.

(9) Relationship of architectural details. Architectural details and their relationship to the structure
in question and adjacent ones, including but not limited to cornices, lintels, arches, quoins,
balustrades and iron work, chimneys, etc.

(10) Relationship of roof shapes. Buildings should have compatible roof shapes such as gable,
mansard, hip, flat, gambrel and/or other kinds of roof shapes.

(11) Walls of continuity. Physical ingredients such as brick walls, wrought iron fences, evergreen
landscape masses, building facades or combinations of these form continuous, cohesive walls
of enclosures along the street and should be maintained.

(12) Directional expression of front elevation. Preserving the orientation of structural shapes, plan
of openings and architectural detail that reflect a predominantly vertical or horizontal character
to the building's facade.

(13) Scale. Scale is created by the size of units of construction and architectural detail that relate to
the size of man. It can also be determined by building mass and how it relates to open space.
The major elements of scale may be brick or stone units, window or door openings, porches
and balconies, etc.

(14) In making its recommendation, the Historic Commission shall also consider the specific
elements of a property, including such features as traffic gates, fences, railings, windows,
doors, porches, balustrades, columns, balconies, facades and roof, whether in the nature of



replacements or just repairs, even though these features may not necessarily require formal
building permits under other codes of the Township.

Financial feasibility.

(1) The Historic Commission may consider the financial feasibility of its recommendations in
response to a request for an historic resource alteration permit or demolition permit for the
erection, reconstruction, alteration and restoration of a building or structure. Financial feasibility
shall be determined by the Historic Commission on the basis of an unreasonable economic
hardship caused by the cost of the repair or replacement in-kind of whole or part of a building
or structure, which determination shall be made based on evidence presented by the applicant.

(2) The applicant shall submit a minimum of three estimates from bona fide contractors and/or
vendors substantiating his or her claim that the financial feasibility of repair in-kind is an
unreasonable economic hardship. The Board shall determine the condition of said architectural
feature based on its inspection, photographs or report from the Building Inspector or
preservation staff or consultant. No substitute material shall be approved which is
inappropriate, incompatible or is destructive or has the potential to be destructive to the original
fabric of the building or structure.

Variations. The Historic Commission may consider recommending variations from the existing
conditions in a manner that will be in harmony with the character of the other buildings or structures
on the street.

Sustainable/modern improvements. The Historic Commission shall recommend the addition of
modern improvements to historic resources which materially contribute to the environmental
sustainability of the historic resource, provided that such modern, sustainable improvement shall
not alter the essential character of the historic resource. An example of such a modern, sustainable
improvement is a solar panel, provided that the placement of such solar panel is proposed in a
location which shall not alter the essential character of the historic resource.

The height of any new building or structure shall not exceed the height of the tallest adjacent
building or structure by 10%. This requirement shall also apply to any proposed modifications to
existing buildings or structures.

Where the Historic Commission recommends and the Board of Commissioners approves
demolition of an historic building or structure, a good faith effort shall be made by the Township and
the owner(s) to move said building or structure to a proximate site. If moving a building or structure
slated to be demolished is economically or practically infeasible, efforts shall be made to salvage
architectural features of said building or structure for use within the Township.

Upon review, structures determined by the Historic Commission to be noncontributing to the historic
value and architectural character of the historic resource will not be required to obtain an historic
resource alteration permit or demolition permit.

In addition to the above, all other Township laws and ordinances shall be complied with, including
the Zoning and Subdivision Ordinances.

§ 46-10. Unreasonable economic hardship.

A.

When a claim of unreasonable economic hardship is made due to the effect of this chapter, the
owner of record must present evidence sufficient to prove that, as a result of Article XIID (Historic
Resource Overlay District) of the Zoning Ordinance and this chapter, he is unable to obtain a
reasonable return or a reasonable beneficial use from a resource. The owner of record shall submit
by affidavit to the Historical Commission information which shall include but not be limited to the
following:

(1) Date the property was acquired by its current owner.



(2) Price paid for the property (if acquired by purchase) and the relationship (if any) between the
buyer and the seller of the property.

Mortgage history of the property, including current mortgages.
Current market value of the property in the opinion of the owner.
5) Owner's equity in the property.

6) Income and expense statements for the past two years.

Past capital expenditures during ownership of current owner.
Appraisals of the property obtained within the previous two years.

)
)

9) Income and property tax factors affecting the property.
0

with purchase, offerings for sale, financing or ownership of the property, or state that none
were obtained.

(11) All studies commissioned by the owner as to profitable renovation, rehabilitation or utilization of
any structures or objects on the property for alternative use, or a statement that none were
obtained.

(12) Estimate(s) of the cost of the proposed erection, reconstruction, alteration, restoration,
demolition or razing and an estimate(s) of any additional cost(s) that would be incurred to
comply with the recommendations of the Planning Board for changes necessary for it to
approve an historic resource alteration permit or demolition permit.

(13) Form of ownership or operation of the property, whether sole proprietorship, for-profit or
nonprofit corporation, limited partnership, joint venture or other.

The Historical Commission may require that an applicant furnish additional information relevant to
the Historical Commission's determination of unreasonable economic hardship.

The Historical Commission may receive and consider studies and economic analyses from other
Township agencies and from private organizations relating to the property in question.

Should the Historical Commission determine that the owner's present return is not reasonable, it
shall consider whether there are other uses currently allowed that would provide a reasonable
return and whether such a return could be obtained through investment in the property for
rehabilitation purposes. The Historical Commission may choose to recommend to the Board that
special economic incentives be developed to assist the owner of the resource in maintaining it and
obtaining a suitable economic return or achieving a reasonable beneficial use.

The Historical Commission may seek the assistance of appropriate local, statewide or national
preservation organizations in developing solutions which would relieve the owner's economic
hardship. If the Historical Commission chooses to explore such options, the Historical Commission
may delay issuing a recommendation for an historic resource alteration permit or demolition permit
on the basis of economic hardship for a period of 90 days, in addition to time periods otherwise
applicable.

Should the applicant satisfy the Board of Commissioners, after having received a recommendation
from the Historical Commission, that the applicant will suffer an unreasonable economic hardship if
an historic resource demolition permit is not approved, and should the Historical Commission be
unable to develop with the Township or appropriate local, statewide and national preservation
organization a solution which can relieve the owner's economic hardship, the Board must approve
the historic resource demolition permit.

§ 46-11. Violations and penalties.



Any person who violates the terms of this chapter shall be subject to the fines and penalties imposed
under this chapter, as well as applicable fines and penalties imposed under any other applicable
provision(s) of the Code of Springfield Township. The Township shall be entitled to impose any remedies
provided in this Code or as allowed by state or federal law. In addition:

A. Any person who alters or demolishes an historic resource in violation of the provisions of this
chapter, or in violation of any parameters or conditions specified in a permit issued under the terms
of this chapter, shall be required to restore the building, structure, object, resource, or site to its
appearance prior to the violation. Such restoration shall be in addition to, and not in lieu of, any
penalty or remedy available under this chapter or any other applicable law.

B. The Township shall withhold issuance of any building permit for any property which, at the date of
enactment of this chapter or any amendment thereto, was included on the Historic Resource
Inventory and that subsequently involved an alteration or demolition in violation of this chapter, for
three years from the date of the notice of violation, unless the building permit is to be issued for the
purpose of restoring the historic resource to its condition and appearance immediately prior to the
violation or to an historically significant condition.

C. Any special exception application, zoning application, or subdivision or land development
application involving any property which, at the date of enactment of this chapter or any
amendment thereto, was included on the Historic Resource Inventory and that subsequently was
altered or demolished in violation of this chapter shall not be approved for three years from the date
of notice by the Township to the property owner of the violation, except upon the condition of
satisfactory restoration of any such resources unless the approval is for the purpose of restoring the
historic resource to its condition and appearance immediately prior to the violation or to an
historically significant condition.

D. Any person, property owner, occupant, or contractor who alters or demolishes an historic resource,
but fails to obtain the appropriate historic resource alteration permit or demolition permit pursuant to
this chapter or any other applicable ordinance of the Township needed to alter or demolish a
structure, shall be liable, upon conviction of such a violation, to a fine not to exceed $1,000 for each
and every violation, plus court costs and reasonable attorneys' fees. Each day that the violation is
uncorrected shall constitute a separate violation subject to the same penalties. This remedy shall
be in addition to, and not in lieu of, any other remedy available under this chapter or under other
applicable law.

§ 46-12. Enforcement.

In addition to the above remedies, the Township may take other appropriate legal action, which may
include equitable and injunctive relief, to enforce the provisions of this chapter.

§ 46-13. Appeals.

Upon receipt of the written decision of the Board of Commissioners, the Zoning Officer shall notify the
applicant for an historic resource alteration permit or demolition permit. The applicant or any person or
entity made a party to the hearing may appeal the decision on the historic resource alteration permit or
demolition permit as provided by law.

§ 46-14. Historic Resource Inventory.

The buildings, structures, objects, resources, and sites identified and/or located on the list approved by
resolution of the Board of Commissioners shall comprise the Historic Resource Inventory of Springfield
Township, and such Historic Resource Inventory may be amended from time to time by further
resolution of the Commissioners, provided that the procedures set forth in this chapter, and as may be



more fully described in any Pennsylvania Historic Resource Form associated with such properties, have
been satisfied.



RECYCLING REPORT
STATISTICAL DATA

FOR THE MONTH OF NOVEMBER 2023

THIS YEARTO 2023
MONTH DATE | BUDGET
Materials Collected (tons)
Single Stream Recyclables 173.4 1,800.4 2,172
Householder Participation
No. of Curb Stops 26,212 265,013 278,534
Percent of Total (7,200) 91.0 78.3 74.0
Avg. Lbs. per Curb Stop 13.2 13.6 15.6
Sales Value of Recyclables (net)
Single Stream Recyclables ($57.35)* (9,944.49) | (110,338.77) | (77,594.84)
Disposal Savings/Cost Avoidance
COVANTA Tipping Fee @ $75.24 13,046.62 135,462.10 | 163,398.71
State Performance Grant
Prorated Annual Award 1,905.17 20,956.86 22,862.00
Grand Total Sales/Savings 5,007.30 46,080.19 | 108,665.87
Cost of Collection (prorated)
Labor and Overhead (26,011.42) | (286,125.62) | (312,137.00)
Equipment Cost (4,216.67) (46,383.37) | (50,600.00)
General Expense/Recycling Center (83.33) (916.66) (1,000.00)
Total Cost (30,311.42) | (333,425.65) | (363,737.00)
Net Income and Saving (25,304.12) | (287,345.46) | (255,071.13)

*ESTIMATED; Sales value adjusts monthly
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1/2
$1,000.00

Commercial Lease
$1.67 per SQFT
1409 Bethlehem Pike #ONE
Flourtown, PA 19031
w-- -@E

1/10

$20.00

Commercial Lease

1.55 Acres, $0.01 per SQFT
1 Allison Rd
Oreland, PA 19075

m-- S @@=

1714
$4,500.00

Commercial Lease
0 Building SqFt, 1.10 Acres,
$1.50 per SQFT

717 Bethlehem Pike
Erdenheim, PA 19038

w-- oéE

$3,250.00

Commercial Lease
0 Building SgFt, 0.59 Acres,
$2.03 per SQFT

1300 Bethlehem Pike #12
Flourtown, PA 19031

wm-- £ @E



1739
$6,500.00

Commercial Lease
0 Building SgFt, 0.59 Acres,
$2.03 per SQFT

1300 Bethlehem Pike #11
Flourtown, PA 19031

n-- TéE

1719
$1,650.00

Commercial Lease
0 Building SqFt, 0.16 Acres,
$2.36 per SQFT

1110 Bethlehem Pike #1108
Flourtown, PA 19031

m-- D é@E

1/10

$600.00

Commercial Lease
0 Building SgFt, 0.37 Acres,
$2.50 per SQFT

808 Bethlehem Pike #6
Glenside, PA 19038

wm-- 2@

1/14
$750.00

Commercial Lease
$2.27 per SQFT

709 Bethlehem Pike #D

Erdenheim, PA 19038

wm-- 2 @®E



$1,100.00

Commercial Lease
$3.14 per SQFT

1432 Bethlehem Pike #"F"

Flourtown, PA 19031

w--BH-@E

s

$750.00

Commercial Lease
2,500 Building SqFt, 0.25 Acres,
$1.21 per SQFT

6 Montgomery Ave #L
Glenside, PA 19038

m-- @E

$1,200.00

Commercial Lease
$2.32 per SQFT

1432 Bethlehem Pike #B

Flourtown, PA 19031

m- - o & 5

$1,750.00

Commercial Lease
2,500 Building SgFt, 0.25 Acres,
$1.47 per SQFT

6 Montgomery Ave #1
Glenside, PA 19038

wm-- @ E
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|
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171
$3,334.00

Commercial Lease
$2.08 per SQFT

1660 Bethlehem Pike
Flourtown, PA 19031

1/3
$8,125.00

Commercial Lease
$2.08 per SQFT

1620 Bethlehem Pike
Flourtown, PA 19031

w-- -@E w--8H-@E

o h

i \
A
.

= |
sl 13 |

142

$1,900.00

Commercial Lease

0.17 Acres, $1.58 per SQFT
713 Bethlehem Pike
Erdenheim, PA 19038

wm-- ©éE

All information courtesy of Dan Helwig
© BRIGHT MLS - Content is reliable but not guaranteed and should be independently verified (e.g., measurements may not be exact; visuals may be modified; school boundaries

should be confirmed by school/district). Any offer of compensation is for MLS subscribers subject to Bright MLS policies and applicable agreements with other MLSs. Copyright

2023. Created: 12/05/2023 02:18 PM @
T



BILL LISTING
December 6, 2023
GENERAL FUND

PRE-PAID

PRE-PAID

PRE-PAID

CURRENT 12/6/2023
ADDENDUM
COVID-19 REFUNDS

379,385.63

TOTAL - GENERAL FUND

CAPITAL RESERVE

379,385.63

PRE-PAID

PRE-PAID

CURRENT 12/6/2023
ADDENDUM

428,179.15

TOTAL - CAPITAL RESERVE

HIGHWAY AID

428,179.15

PRE-PAID

PRE-PAID

CURRENT 12/6/2023
ADDENDUM

663.37

TOTAL - HIGHWAY AID

RECYCLING

663.37

CURRENT 12/6/2023
ADDENDUM

TOTAL - RECYCLING

TOTAL BILLS TO BE APPROVED

808,228.15

Page 1 of 1
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CHECK RECONCILIATION
(INCLUDING PRE-PAIDS) November 2023

GENERAL FUND

REFUNDS (COVID-19)

CAPITAL RESERVE

HIGHWAY AID

RECYCLING

TOTAL CHECKS PAID

$369,295.72

$11,205.26

$413.01

$0.00

$380,913.99



*13;87’/‘2“2 GENERAL FUND
Check Reconciliation
November 2 through December 6, 2023
Type Date Num Name Amount Balance

Bill Pmt -Check 11/09/2023 33631 21st CENTURY MEDIA -949.46 -949.46
Bill Pmt -Check 11/09/2023 33632 ADVANCED DOOR -1,720.00 -2,669.46
Bill Pmt -Check 11/09/2023 33633 ADVANTAGE PRINT & DESIGN LLC -225.00 -2,894.46
Bill Pmt -Check 11/09/2023 33634 ALARMAX -215.20 -3,109.66
Bill Pmt -Check 11/09/2023 33635 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES -1,147.68 -4,257.34
Bill Pmt -Check 11/09/2023 33636 AMY AMBLER -87.23 -4,344.57
Bill Pmt -Check 11/09/2023 33637 AQUA PA -1,230.79 -5,575.36
Bill Pmt -Check 11/09/2023 33638 B IRVINE ENTERPRISES -2,860.00 -8,435.36
Bill Pmt -Check 11/09/2023 33639 BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS -2,773.95 -11,209.31
Bill Pmt -Check 11/09/2023 33640 BERGEY'S INC -5,516.08 -16,725.39
Bill Pmt -Check 11/09/2023 33641 BIG GAME HOOPS -6,335.00 -23,060.39
Bill Pmt -Check 11/09/2023 33642 BILLOWS ELECTRIC -1,416.30 -24,476.69
Bill Pmt -Check 11/09/2023 33643 BRODART CO. -236.30 -24,712.99
Bill Pmt -Check 11/09/2023 33644 BRYNER CHEVROLET -1,270.69 -25,983.68
Bill Pmt -Check 11/09/2023 33645 BUCKS CO WATER & SEWER -81.60 -26,065.28
Bill Pmt -Check 11/09/2023 33646 C & C TECHNOLOGIES -350.72 -26,416.00
Bill Pmt -Check 11/09/2023 33647 CAMPBELL DURRANT -1,040.00 -27,456.00
Bill Pmt -Check 11/09/2023 33648 CLARKE PRINTING -1,015.29 -28,471.29
Bill Pmt -Check 11/09/2023 33649 COMCAST -254.01 -28,725.30
Bill Pmt -Check 11/09/2023 33650 COVANTA ENERGY LLC -39,684.58 -68,409.88
Bill Pmt -Check 11/09/2023 33651 DAVID H LIGHTKEP -1,745.98 -70,155.86
Bill Pmt -Check 11/09/2023 33652 DEL VAL INTL TRUCKS -252.80 -70,408.66
Bill Pmt -Check 11/09/2023 33653 DEMCO -2,114.00 -72,522.66
Bill Pmt -Check 11/09/2023 33654 DENNEY ELECTRIC SUPPLY -1,152.37 -73,675.03
Bill Pmt -Check 11/09/2023 33655 DUDA ACTUARIAL -10,575.00 -84,250.03
Bill Pmt -Check 11/09/2023 33656 DVHIT -145,966.20 -230,216.23
Bill Pmt -Check 11/09/2023 33657 DVPLT -5,000.00 -236,216.23
Bill Pmt -Check 11/09/2023 33658 DWYER -1,281.53 -236,497.76
Bill Pmt -Check 11/09/2023 33659 Dyan Krajnikovich -540.00 -237,037.76
Bill Pmt -Check 11/09/2023 33660 EASTERN AUTO -22.18 -237,059.94
Bill Pmt -Check 11/09/2023 33661 FASTENAL CO -354.50 -237,414.44
Bill Pmt -Check 11/09/2023 33662 FEDERAL EXPRESS CORP -8.32 -237,422.76
Bill Pmt -Check 11/09/2023 33663 FLOURTOWN FIRE COMPANY -8,500.00 -245,922.76
Bill Pmt -Check 11/09/2023 33664 FMP -3,980.07 -249,902.83
Bill Pmt -Check 11/09/2023 33665 FOLEY INC -180.30 -250,083.13
Bill Pmt -Check 11/09/2023 33666 GALE/CENGAGE -595.30 -250,678.43
Bill Pmt -Check 11/09/2023 33667 GENERAL CODE PUBLISHERS -1,185.00 -251,863.43
Bill Pmt -Check 11/09/2023 33668 GEORGE ALLEN -1,269.76 -253,133.19
Bill Pmt -Check 11/09/2023 33669 Impact Fire -1,942.00 -255,075.19
Bill Pmt -Check 11/09/2023 33670 INTERSTATE BATTERY -1,124.00 -256,199.19
Bill Pmt -Check 11/09/2023 33671 JENNIFER SCHELTER -2,361.00 -258,560.19
Bill Pmt -Check 11/09/2023 33672 JOHN J MCGETTIGAN, INC. -155.00 -258,715.19
Bill Pmt -Check 11/09/2023 33673 Jump Start Stax, LLC -11,100.00 -269,815.19
Bill Pmt -Check 11/09/2023 33674 KERRY BOCCELLA -67.33 -269,882.52
Bill Pmt -Check 11/09/2023 33675 KEYSTONE DIGITAL IMAGING -698.73 -270,581.25
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8:54 AM

GENERAL FUND

12/07/23
Check Reconciliation
November 2 through December 6, 2023
Type Date Num Name Amount Balance

Bill Pmt -Check 11/09/2023 33676 KEYSTONE MUNI SRVS -7,190.50 -277,771.75
Bill Pmt -Check 11/09/2023 33677 KIMBERLY A BURSNER -190.00 -277,961.75
Bill Pmt -Check 11/09/2023 33678 KRISTINA DELABIO -356.10 -278,317.85
Bill Pmt -Check 11/09/2023 33679 LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY OF NORTH AMERI( -1,943.63 -280,261.48
Bill Pmt -Check 11/09/2023 33680 MAGLOCLEN -400.00 -280,661.48
Bill Pmt -Check 11/09/2023 33681 MARK PENECALE -117.60 -280,779.08
Bill Pmt -Check 11/09/2023 33682 Marycatherine McGarvey -2,935.13 -283,714.21
Bill Pmt -Check 11/09/2023 33683 MCDONALD UNIFORMS -299.47 -284,013.68
Bill Pmt -Check 11/09/2023 33684 MICHELLE HILL -350.00 -284,363.68
Bill Pmt -Check 11/09/2023 33685 MIDWEST TAPE -147.69 -284,511.37
Bill Pmt -Check 11/09/2023 33686 MOBILE LIFTS INC -1,142.08 -285,653.43
Bill Pmt -Check 11/09/2023 33687 MOTOROLA -1,317.90 -286,971.33
Bill Pmt -Check 11/09/2023 33688 MUNICIPAL CAPITAL FINANCE -480.98 -287,452.31
Bill Pmt -Check 11/09/2023 33689 NAPA AUTO -87.21 -287,539.52
Bill Pmt -Check 11/09/2023 33690 NET CARRIER -752.20 -288,291.72
Bill Pmt -Check 11/09/2023 33691 ORELAND FIRE CO -7,250.00 -295,541.72
Bill Pmt -Check 11/09/2023 33692 PA LIBRARY ASSOCIATION 0.00 -295,541.72
Bill Pmt -Check 11/09/2023 33693 PA ONE CALL SYSTEM -128.08 -295,669.80
Bill Pmt -Check 11/09/2023 33694 PA STATE ASSOC OF TOWNSHIP COMMISSION -4,184.08 -299,853.88
Bill Pmt -Check 11/09/2023 33695 PECO -8,876.46 -308,730.34
Bill Pmt -Check 11/09/2023 33696 PECO (L) -174.87 -308,905.21
Bill Pmt -Check 11/09/2023 33697 PECO SL -10,136.91 -319,042.12
Bill Pmt -Check 11/09/2023 33698 PENN TURF -974.80 -320,016.92
Bill Pmt -Check 11/09/2023 33699 PENN TURF MGMT -273.00 -320,289.92
Bill Pmt -Check 11/09/2023 33700 PETRO CHOICE -3,920.00 -324,209.92
Bill Pmt -Check 11/09/2023 33701 Pitney Bowes Bank, Inc. Reserve Account -78.90 -324,288.82
Bill Pmt -Check 11/09/2023 33702 PITNEY BOWES INC. -944.54 -325,233.36
Bill Pmt -Check 11/09/2023 33703 POWER DMS -1,845.00 -327,078.36
Bill Pmt -Check 11/09/2023 33704 RHOMAR INDUSTRIES, INC. -1,5623.64 -328,602.00
Bill Pmt -Check 11/09/2023 33705 RITTENHOUSE LUMBER CO. -11.90 -328,613.90
Bill Pmt -Check 11/09/2023 33706 SHERWIN WILLIAMS -90.30 -328,704.20
Bill Pmt -Check 11/09/2023 33707 STANLEY'S OF ORELAND -583.38 -329,287.58
Bill Pmt -Check 11/09/2023 33708 STAPLES -50.17 -329,337.75
Bill Pmt -Check 11/09/2023 33709 STAPLES BUS -892.20 -330,229.95
Bill Pmt -Check 11/09/2023 33710 STR SOLUTIONS -293.40 -330,523.35
Bill Pmt -Check 11/09/2023 33711 Suzanne McNally -172.37 -330,695.72
Bill Pmt -Check 11/09/2023 33712 SWANK MOTION PICTURES, INC. -693.00 -331,388.72
Bill Pmt -Check 11/09/2023 33713 TARGET WORLD, INC -152.60 -331,541.32
Bill Pmt -Check 11/09/2023 33714 TD CARD SERVICES -3,319.83 -334,861.15
Bill Pmt -Check 11/09/2023 33715 TEAM LIFE -3,408.00 -338,269.15
Bill Pmt -Check 11/09/2023 33716 THE PHILADELPHIA INQUIRER -102.00 -338,371.15
Bill Pmt -Check 11/09/2023 33717 TIMONEY KNOX LLP -1,066.00 -339,437.15
Bill Pmt -Check 11/09/2023 33718 TOM DOLAN HOME IMPROVEMENTS -575.00 -340,012.15
Bill Pmt -Check 11/09/2023 33719 TRAFFIC PRODUCTS LLC -160.00 -340,172.15
Bill Pmt -Check 11/09/2023 33720 TRAISR, LLC -1,800.00 -341,972.15
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8:564 AM

GENERAL FUND

12/07/23
Check Reconciliation
November 2 through December 6, 2023
Type Date Num Name Amount Balance

Bill Pmt -Check 11/09/2023 33721 TRUCK PRO -2,734.28 -344,706.43
Bill Pmt -Check 11/09/2023 33722 UNIFIRST CORPORATION -728.94 -345,435.37
Bill Pmt -Check 11/09/2023 33723 US MUNICIPAL SUPPLY -926.79 -346,362.16
Bill Pmt -Check 11/09/2023 33724 VAN'S LOCK SHOP -387.00 -348,749.16
Bill Pmt -Check 11/09/2023 33725 VECCHIONE FLEET -4,896.84 -351,646.00
Bill Pmt -Check 11/09/2023 33726 VERIZON -339.82 -351,985.82
Bill Pmt -Check 11/09/2023 33727 VERIZON WIRELESS -1,464.75 -353,450.57
Bill Pmt -Check 11/09/2023 33728 WILLOW TREE SERVICE -1,600.00 -355,050.57
Bill Pmt -Check 11/09/2023 33729 WISLER PEARLSTINE LLC -522.00 -355,572.57
Bill Pmt -Check 11/08/2023 33730 WOODROW AND ASSOCIATES, INC. -7,228.15 -362,800.72
Bill Pmt -Check 11/09/2023 33731 WYNDMOOR HOSE COMPANY -6,250.00 -369,050.72
Bill Pmt -Check 11/09/2023 33732 ZETA CROSS -145.00 -369,195.72
Bill Pmt -Check 11/14/2023 33733 ORELAND LION'S CLUB -100.00 -369,295.72
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12/07/23

CAPITAL RESERVE

CHECK RECONCILIATION REPORT
November 1 through December 6, 2023

Type Date Num Name Amount Balance
Bill Pmt -Check 11/09/2023 3260 C & C TECHNOLOGIES -6,069.76 -6,069.76
Bill Pmt -Check 11/09/2023 3261 CHARLES E SHOEMAKER, INC -2,382.50 -8,452.26
Bill Pmt -Check 11/09/2023 3262 ERDENHEIM CIVIC ASSOCIATION -1,400.00 -9,852.26
Bill Pmt -Check 11/09/2023 3263 WEST GENERATOR -1,353.00 -11,205.26
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12/06/23 HIGHWAY AID FUND

CHECK REGISTER
November 2023
Type Date Num Name Amount
Bill Pmt -Check 11/09/2023 1337 PECO ENERGY -413.01
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NOTICE

In accordance with the Sunshine Law, Act. No. 84 of 1986, notice is hereby given that the following
agencies of Springfield Township, Montgomery County, Pennsylvania, will meet in 2024 for the purpose of
transacting the general business of that agency in accordance with the schedule listed below.

OFFICIAL BOARD OR AGENCY TIME PLACE
Board of Commissioners*

Monday preceding second Wednesday 7:00 P.M. Springfield Township Building
Board of Commissioners*

Second Wednesday 7:30 P.M. Springfield Township Building
Zoning Hearing Board*

Fourth Monday 7:00 P.M. Springfield Township Building
Planning Commission*

First and Third Tuesdays 7:00 P.M. Springfield Township Building
Recreation Advisory Committee

First Wednesday 6:30 P.M. Springfield Township Building
Library Advisory Committee

Fourth Tuesday, every other month 7:00 P.M. Free Library of Springfield Township
Emergency Services Board 5:30 PM Springfield Township Building

First Wednesday, every third month

Shade Tree Commission

Fourth Thursday 7:00 P.M. Free Library of Springfield Township
Police Civil Service Commission* As Announced Springfield Township Building
Environmental Advisory Commission 7:00 PM Free Library of Springfield Township

Fourth Wednesday
Recreation Center Advisory Committee 6:00 PM Free Library of Springfield Township

First Thursday
1725 Walnut Ave Steering Committee 6:00 PM Springfield Township Building
First Wednesday

*Public Meetings As Required By Law.
ALL MEETING DATES AND TIMES ARE SUBJECT TO CHANGE.

MICHAEL TAYLOR
TOWNSHIP MANAGER/SECRETARY

ANY INDIVIDUAL WITH A DISABILITY WISHING TO ATTEND A SCHEDULED MEETING LISTED
ABOVE AND REQUIRING AN AUXILIARY AID, SERVICE OR OTHER ACCOMMODATION TO
PARTICIPATE IN THE PROCEEDINGS, SHOULD CONTACT THE OFFICE OF THE TOWNSHIP
MANAGER AT 836-7600, 72 HOURS PRIOR TO THE MEETING.



2024 BUDGET STATEMENT
SPRINGFIELD TOWNSHIP, MONTGOMERY COUNTY, PA

The Springfield Township Board of Commissioners proposes a balanced operating
budget for 2024 of $19,646,947 with a real estate tax rate of 4.516 mills and an earned income
tax rate of 1.0%.

2024 REAL ESTATE TAX RATE

General Purpose Tax (Max. 30 Mills) 4.516 Mills
Court Approved (Max. 5 Mills) 0 Mills
Special Purpose Taxes 0 Mills

4.516 Mills

To summarize the impact on the “typical” residential taxpayer as a result of the 2024
budget projections, the taxpayer will realize no change to their 2024 real estate tax, and a
$13.98 increase to the annual refuse service fee. The 2024 real estate tax is the same tax rate
that was levied in 2021, 2022 and 2023, marking the third year in a row with no tax increase.
In 2023, the refuse fee was increased by $12.56, but was reduced by $6.32 in 2022.

The “typical” household in Springfield Township with a $175,400 property assessment
will pay $792.10 in real estate taxes in 2024, which is the same as in 2023, 2022 and 2021. The
Township is able to maintain the same tax rate as in 2021 due to revenue increases associated
with earned income and other local enabling taxes, license and permit fees, and interest
earnings. These savings are offset by anticipated increases in employee wages, pension
expenses, property and liability insurance premiums, medical benefits and contributions and
incentives to the volunteer fire companies.

The 2024 discounted refuse service fee will increase from $238.10 to $252.08, or 5.9%
per household due to increases in recycling processing fees, waste disposal fees, employee
wages and vehicle expenses. Pursuant to the terms of a new waste disposal contract with
COVANTA Sustainable Solutions, the cost to dispose of household waste will rise from $75.24
per ton in 2023 to $79.00 per ton in 2024. The average monthly cost to process and market
single stream recyclables was $35.73 per ton in 2023 but is projected to increase to $62.05 per
ton in 2024. After increasing during the COVID pandemic, the amount of household refuse and
recyclables collected by the Township is projected to decrease by approximately 331 tons in
2024,

The Township will continue to fund its general budgetary obligations through traditional
revenue sources such as real state tax, earned income tax, real estate transfer tax, mercantile
and business privilege tax, licenses and permits, fines and department earnings. In 2019 a local
services tax was enacted whereby individuals employed within Springfield Township now pay



$1 per week or $52 annually through a payroll deduction. Those who do not earn more than
$12,000 annually are exempt from the tax. The Township anticipates the receipt of an
additional $25,000 in revenues from the local services tax in 2024.

The 2024 preliminary budget will be made available for inspection in the office of the
Township Manager, 1510 Paper Mill Road, Wyndmoor, and in the Township Library, 8900
Hawthorne Lane, Wyndmoor, beginning 5:00 PM on November 9, 2023. The 2024 preliminary
budget will also be posted to the Township website on or before the above date. Summary
copies of the budget are also available upon request. The Board of Commissioners will accept
questions and comments on the Budget at their workshop meeting on December 11, 2023 at
7:00 PM and again as a part of a budget hearing and budget adoption on December 13, 2023 at
7:30 PM. All aforementioned meetings will be conducted at the Springfield Township
Administration Building, 1510 Paper Miil Road, Wyndmoor, PA 19038.

AMT:cmt
10/20/23



AGENDA

SPECIAL MEETING
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS, SPRINGFIELD TOWNSHIP
DECEMBER 13, 2023, 7:30 P.M.

PURPOSE: TO CLOSE OUT THE FINANCIAL BUSINESS OF 2023 AND ADOPT THE
2024 BUDGET.

The 2024